Changes to the Contract Sum shall only be authorized by Change Order 
that includes any necessary approvals by PW, including any approvals by PW's board. 

5.2 Design Fee. The Design Fee shall be payable to DBC on a cost reimbursement basis up to a maximum sum of 
Ninety-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve Dollars and 00/100 ($96,812.00). The Design Fee shall cover 
constructability review, value engineering, cost estimating, identification of cost effective energy conservation 
measures, Including but not limited to green energy technologies, program refinement, Design development, and all

[...]

to the extent that they are directly related to the Project. Provided, however, unless approved in a Cost of Work 
Change Request pursuant to Article 6, or as otherwise provided herein in a writing signed by both parties, the Cost of 
the Work shall not exceed Two Million Ninety-One Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Two Dollars and 001100 
($2,091,732.00) 

7.2 Labor Costs. Wages of construction workers directly employed by the DBC to perform the Construction Services 
portion of the Work at the Site. 

7.3 Subcontract Costs. No amount paid by or payable to any Subcontractor other than the fixed or cost